
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Melksham Area Board 

Place: Melksham Community Campus Library, Market Place, Melksham, 
SN12 6ES 

Date: Wednesday 14 June 2023 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of: Broughton Gifford, Melksham, Melksham Without, Steeple 
Ashton, Keevil, Great Hinton and Semington. 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The Chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

  If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Cameron Osborn, direct line 01225 
718224 or email cameron.osborn@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Phil Alford, Melksham Without North and Shurnhold  
Cllr Nick Holder, Bowerhill 
Cllr Jon Hubbard, Melksham South 
Cllr Jack Oatley, Melksham Forest 
Cllr Mike Sankey, Melksham East 
Cllr Jonathon Seed, Melksham Without West & Rural 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is
[...]
ps://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fparking-car-parks&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Democracy%20Privacy%20Policy&ID=5980&RPID=33929105


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Election of the Chairman (Pages 1 - 2) 7.00pm 

 To elect the Chairman of the Melksham Area Board for the 
forthcoming year. 

 

2   Election of the Vice-Chairman   

 To elect the Vice-Chairman of Melksham Area Board for the 
forthcoming year. 

 

3   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  7.05pm 

 The Chairman will welcome those present to the meeting.  

4   Apologies for Absence   

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

5   Minutes (Pages 3 - 12)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2023.  

6   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

7   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 13 - 18) 7.10pm 

 To receive the following announcements through the Chairman: 
 

 Wiltshire Libraries are supporting residents to stay online 
during the cost-of-living crisis. 

 Cost of Living Update.  

 Independent Visitor Scheme promotion for volunteers. 

 Update on the Council's Response to the Climate 
Emergency. 

 To receive and update from the Melksham Scout Group 
regarding how they have spent their money awarded by 
Melksham Area Board. 

 

8   Partner Updates (Pages 19 - 54) 7.15pm 

 To receive updates from the following partners: 
 

 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 BSW Together (Integrated Care System) 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 Community First 

 Town and Parish Councils 

 



Page 4 

 

9   Wiltshire Police Chief Constable and Police and Crime 
Commissioner  

7.20pm 

 To receive an update from the Wiltshire Police Chief Constable 
Catherine Roper and the Police and Crime Commissioner Philip 
Wilkinson. 

 

10   Area Board End of Year Report (Pages 55 - 72) 7.50pm 

 Part I – Looking Back 
 

 To receive the Area Board End of Year Report as well as to 
report on progress made in addressing the Area Board 
priorities selected for 2022/23: 

o Supporting low-income individuals and families – Cllr 
Phil Alford 

o Reducing Isolation and loneliness – Cllr Nick Holder 
o Youth Engagement – Cllr Jack Oatley 
o Reducing Anti-Social Behaviour – Cllr Mike Sankey 
o Addressing Environmental Issues – Cllr Jonathon 

Seed 
 

 To receive an update from Melksham Cricket Club following 
the Community Asset Transfer, which was agreed at the 
Area Board meeting on 8 March 2023. 
 

Part II – Looking Forward 
 

 To highlight potential priorities for the Area Board to consider 
for 2023/24. 

 

 To appoint Members as Lead representatives to Outside 
Bodies and any new Non-Priority Working Groups as set out 
at Appendix A; 

 

 To appoint a Lead representative to the LHFIG (listed on 
Appendix A) and to note the Terms of Reference as set out in 
Appendix B. 

 

11   Sub-Group Reports (Pages 73 - 98) 8.20pm 

 i) Melksham Local Highways and Footpath Improvement 
Group 
 
Recommendations from meeting on 9 May 2023. 
 

ii) Melksham Health & Wellbeing Group 
 

To receive an update from the Melksham Health & 
Wellbeing Group. 

 



Page 5 

 

12   Area Board Funding Applications (Pages 99 - 102) 8.30pm 

 To consider the following applications for funding: 
 
Community Area Grants: 
 

 Bowerhill Village Hall Trust - £1,000 towards Bowerhill 
Village Hall new flooring. 
 

 Melksham Music and Drama - £1,000 towards Radio Mics. 
 

 

13   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

14   Evaluation and Close  9.00pm 

 The next meeting of the Melksham Area Board will be held on 12 
September 2023. 

 

 





Extract from Part 3 of the Constitution: Appointment of Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen 
of Area Boards 

 
4.9 The chairman and vice-chairman of an area board will be appointed at the first 
meeting of an area board, which takes place after the annual meeting of the Council, 
by the unitary councillors on each area board, except in an election year where after 
the first meeting of Full Council a special meeting of each area board will take place 
to appoint a chairman and a vice-chairman. 
 
4.9.1 The Democratic Services representative will call for nominations for the 
position of chairman of the area board. A councillor's nomination must be seconded 
to be valid. A councillor shall not be nominated in his/her absence without their 
written consent. 
 
4.9.2 In the event of only one valid nomination being received the person presiding 
will declare the nominated councillor elected. 
 
4.9.3 In the case of two valid nominations the Democratic Services representative 
will ask for a show of hands from those councillors in favour of each councillor and 
declare the candidate receiving the majority of votes of the councillors present and 
voting, to be the winner. 
 
4.9.4 In the case of an equality of votes for the two candidates, the Democratic 
Services representative shall draw lots to determine the winner of the election and 
then declare the result. 
 
4.9.5 In the case of three or more valid nominations being made, the Democratic 
Services Representative will call for a show of hands for each of the candidates. The 
Democratic Services representative will then announce the candidate with the least 
number of votes and that candidate will be eliminated (in the case of a tie for the 
least number of votes, the Democratic Services representative shall draw lots to 
determine which candidate to be eliminated). A further vote shall be taken for the 
remaining candidates and after each vote the candidate with the least number of 
votes shall be eliminated until only two candidates remain and a final vote taken. 
 
4.9.6 The newly elected Chairman of the Area Board shall then preside over the 
election of the Vice Chairman in the manner described above with the ability to use a 
casting vote in the event of an equality of votes. 
 
4.9.7 With the exception of an election year, the chairman and vice chairman of an 
area board shall remain in post until their successors are appointed. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1





Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Melksham Area Board 

Place: Melksham Community Campus Library, Market Place, Melksham, SN12 6ES 

Date:  8 March 2023 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.00 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: Senior Democratic Services Officer - 
Ben Fielding (Tel): 01225 718224 or (e-mail) benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Phil Alford, Melksham Without North and Shurnhold (Chairman) 
Cllr Jon Hubbard, Melksham South 
Cllr Jack Oatley, Melksham Forest 
Cllr Mike Sankey, Melksham East 
Cllr Jonathon Seed, Melksham Without West & Rural 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Richard Rogers, Strategic Engagement Partnerships Manager (SEPM) 
Dominic Argar, Assistant Multimedia Officer  
Ben Fielding, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Cameron Osborn, Democratic Services Officer  
Tamsin Kielb, Assistant Director of HR&OD 
Chris Clark, Head of Local Highways & Countryside Access 
Andy Thompson, Highways Technician 
 
Town and Parish Councils 
Melksham Without Parish Council 
Melksham Town Council 
 
Total in attendance: 52  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 9 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introduction 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Melksham Area Board. 

2   Place Shaping Information Workshop 

 Those in attendance partook in a Place Shaping Information Workshop. The 
workshop covered the following themes over the course of 15-minute intervals, 
led by respective facilitators: 
 

 Neighbourhood Plan – Teresa Strange, Melksham Without Parish 
Council Clerk 

The purpose of the Neighbourhood Plan was outlined as well as the designation 
of local greenspaces and how the plan would impact on any future planning 
applications in the Melksham area. Feedback was welcomed, with it noted that a 
consultation was currently open and would close on Sunday 19 March 2023.  
 

 Town Centre Master Plan – Linda Roberts, Melksham Town Council 
It was outlined that the Town Centre Masterplan was now ready to be put out for 
consultation, with regeneration opportunity sites highlighted as well as the need 
to enhance green and nature spaces with the purpose of encouraging residents 
to stay in Melksham. The Consultation would close on Sunday 19 March 2023. 
 

 Other Projects and Identity – Richard Rogers, Strategic Engagement 
Partnerships Manager 

It was outlined that an environmental project in Melksham would be taking place 
to restore Clackers Brook to enhance the environmental value of the area in 
consultation with Wiltshire Council, Selwood Housing and Melksham Town 
Council. Further information could be found via the following link: Restoring the 
Clackers Brook | Wiltshire Wildlife Trust. 
 
Those in attendance were encouraged to get in touch with Richard Rogers 
(SEPM), should they be interested in tree planting on Wiltshire Council land. 
Further discussions also took place regarding the identity of Melksham as well 
as future place shaping in the area, with it suggested that the river and park 
were key local selling points. It was also suggested that it would be positive to 
have a location for small businesses to exist and that further reference should 
be drawn to the heritage of the town. Weight was also placed on the link 
between employment and making Melksham an attractive place to want to live. 

3   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Nick Holder as well as Becky Lee 
(Community Trustee, 4Youth Southwest). 

Page 4

https://www.wiltshirewildlife.org/restoring-the-clackers-brook?gclid=EAIaIQobChMI1YKYwYbR_QIVgd_tCh0O_QT_EAAYASAAEgKobfD_BwE
https://www.wiltshirewildlife.org/restoring-the-clackers-brook?gclid=EAIaIQobChMI1YKYwYbR_QIVgd_tCh0O_QT_EAAYASAAEgKobfD_BwE


Page 3 of 9 
 
 

4   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2022 were presented for 
consideration and it was; 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record of the minutes of the 
meeting held on 7 December 2022. 

5   Declarations of Interest 

  Cllr Phil Alford declared an Other Registerable Interest in the grant 
application submitted by Melksham Without Parish Council in conjunction 
with Melksham Town Council, by virtue of being a 
[...]
10154-PP-01 Rev A has 
been constructed and completed in accordance with the approved plans”. Note 
that Phase 3 is the Spa Road RBT works, and Highways would take ‘completion’ 

Page 9



Page 8 of 9 
 
 

to mean due certification under the terms of the s278 Agreement and, by 
implication, the full opening of the MERR to ‘through’ trafficking between Spa 
Road and Eastern Way. As such, no more than 350 occupied units on the 
collective Bloor/DWH homes site to the north until the MERR is open is 
enforceable by planning condition. 
 

 A question was asked to whether it could be enforced that no more 
housing sales could take place before fulfilling the completion of the 
roundabouts? 

 
Officer Response: No, Condition 28 applies to ‘occupations’. There would be 
nothing in my view preventing the developer from completing on more ‘sales’. 
However, if new home owners were unable to occupy then it does seem to me 
that this would affect the viability of sale completions over the occupations limit. 
 

 It was questioned whether there would be paths on either side of the Spa 
roundabout? 

 
Officer Response: There will be footways on all sides of the new roundabout as 
shown on attached GA plan 10484-100-101E. The footway on the north and 
east sides of the roundabout will be ‘shared use’ to allow both pedestrians and 
cyclists to use it, whilst the footway link on the western side to Campion Way will 
be for pedestrian use only. Following subsequent on-site discussion, this 
western footway will be constructed as a straight connection between the two 
crossing points, rather than follow/abut the carriageway edge as shown on this 
originally approved s278 plan. 

11   Local Highways and Footway Improvement Group (LHFIG) 

 The minutes and recommendations from the LHFIG meeting held on 2 February 
2023 were introduced by Cllr Jonathon Seed. After which, it was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
The minutes and recommendations of the Local Highways and Footway 
Improvement Group meeti
[...]
a are made by the relevant Area Board. 
 
9.2 The appointment of Councillors and other representatives to Non-Priority working 

groups operating under the Area Board is a matter for the Area Board to determine. 
 
10. Recommendation 
 
10.1 The Area Board is requested to: 
 

a. Appoint Members as Lead representatives to Outside Bodies and any new Non-
Priority Working Groups as set out at Appendix A; 
 

Page 64

http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%203%20-%20Guidance%20to%20Members%20on%20Outside%20Bodies&ID=646&RPID=14325037


 

b. To Appoint a Lead representative to the LHFIG (listed on Appendix A) and to note 
the Terms of Reference as set out in Appendix B. 

 

 
Lisa Alexander, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Appendices:  
 
Appendix A – Appointment to Outside Bodies & Non-Priority Working Groups 
Appendix B – Appoint to the LHFIG & note the Terms of Reference  
 
Unpublished background documents relied upon in the preparation of this report 
 
None. 
 
 

 
 
 
  
 

Page 65





Appendix A  
 

 
 
 

Appendix A 
Representative Appointments 2023/24 
Appointments on Outside Bodies and Non-Priority Working Groups will continue for 
the duration of Councillors’ terms of office, and will be reviewed annually, unless the 
Board determines otherwise. 

 

Outside Body  

 
Councillor 
Representative 

Melksham Health and Wellbeing Group 

 

Cllr Nick Holder 

 
Melksham Joint Neighbourhood Plan Steering Group 
 

 
Cllr Mike Sankey 

 
CCTV and Community Safety Working Group 
 

 
Cllr Mike Sankey 

 
Environment and Climate Working group 
 

 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 

 

Member Lead Areas  

 
Councillor 
Representative 

 Environment 

 
Cllr Phil Alford 

 
Children and Young People 
 

 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 

 
Community Safety 
 

 
Cllr Mike Sankey 

 
Economy and Transport 
 

 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 

 
Older People; Health and Wellbeing 
 

 
Cllr Nick Holder 

Culture; Children and Young People 
 
Cllr Jack Oatley 
 

 

Page 67



[...]
LANS

NOT TO SCALE A3

2022-153/MELK/HPS/D001 O

L:\Traffic Engineering Team\Scheme-specific info\CATGs\Melksham\2022-23\2022-158 Bowerhill village gates & welcome sign\Design
Wiltshire Council (100049050) 2020

ORIGINAL

NOTES:

DRAWING No.

SCALES:

DRAWING TITLE:

PROJECT:

FILE REF:

REVISION:

SHEET SIZE:

Traffic & Network Management

County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge
Wiltshire, BA14 8JD

Tel: 0300 4560100
Website: www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright
and may lead to prosecution or Civil Proceedings.

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the

Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office
  © Crown copyright.

E

D

F

DESCRIPTIONCHECKDATE DRAWN APPRV

C

B

O

A

REV

DRAWING PURPOSE:

Page 93





Melksham Health and Wellbeing Meeting Notes 

Tue 6th June 9.30am 

 

Apologies: 

Rebecca Seymour (Celebrating Age) 

David Walker (Carers Champion) 

Ashley Harris (Carer Support Wiltshire) 

Frances Webb (Care Home Volunteers) 

In attendance: 

Richard Rogers Strategic Engagement & 
Partnership Manager 

 Sasko Spirovski PCN, Development & 
Wellbeing Team 

Chris Pickett The Mens Shed  Emma Cade Prevention & Wellbeing 
Team 

Amanda Brooks Melksham & Bradford PCN  Teresa Strange Melksham Without PC 
John Grouer Melksham Without PC  Wendy Barker Libraries 
Nick Holder Wiltshire Councillor  Kate Brooks Age UK 
Sarah Thomson Age UK Community 

Support 2.0 
   

     
     

1. Notes from last meeting 

 NH requested that on behalf of the Area Board and health and wellbeing group, thanks be 

recorded to David Walker who has after 2 years stepped down as carers champion. David 

has worked hard to raise the profile and support for carers and has supported many of the 

activities run during that time. 

 Action from previous meeting 

 

What Who Outcome 

Some partners not receiving 
communications about future 
Celebrating Age events 

Rebecca Seymour spo
[...]
gh sub groups. 

 

Area Board Current Financial Position 
 

 
Community Area Grants Youth Grants Older and Vulnerable 

People Grants 

Opening Balance For 23/24 £ 22,309.00 £ 18,349.00 £ 7,700.00 

Awarded To Date 
£ 0.00 £ 0.00 £ 0.00 

Current Balance 
£ 22,309.00 £ 18,349.00 £ 7,700.00 

Balance if all grants are agreed based on 

recommendations 
£ 20,309.00 £ 18,349.00 £ 7,700.00 

 

Grant Funding Application Summary 
 

Application 

Reference 

Grant Type Applicant Project Total Cost Requested 

ABG1109 Community Area 

Grant 

Bowerhill Village 

Hall Trust 

Bowerhill Village Hall 

new flooring 

£11370.00 £1000.00 

Project Summary: 

To replace the floor-covering in the main hall and both meeting rooms (contiguous). 

ABG1182 Community Area 

Grant 

Melksham Music 

and Drama 

Radio Mics £7198.00 £1000.00 

Project Summary: 

We are performing Joseph & His Amazing Technicolor Dreamcoat during September at The Assembly Hall and 

we would like to buy radio mics to use on stage for this show and any future shows. The complete package will 

cost £7198 although I understand I can only ask for £1000 towards the project. 

 
 

Background 

Page 99

Agenda Item 12

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1109
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1182


3. Area Boards have authority to approve funding under powers delegated to them. Under 

the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board Funding and 

Grants Criteria. This document is available on the council’s website. 

4. Three funding streams are available to the Area Board, each with an annually awarded 

amount. These funding streams are as follows: 

Community Area Grants (capital) 

Youth Grants (revenue) 

Older and Vulnerable People Grants (revenue) 

5. The Area Board will be advised of the funding available prior to their first meeting of 

each financial year. 

Main Considerations 

6. Councillors need to be satisfied
[...]
ov.uk 

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report. 

Page 101

mailto:Richard.Rogers@wiltshire.gov.uk



	Agenda
	1 Election of the Chairman
	5 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Chairman's Announcements
	Cost of Living Update - Briefing Note
	Independent Visitor Scheme - Briefing Note

	8 Partner Updates
	BSW Together - Update
	Healthwatch - Update
	Community First - Update
	Community First - Appendix 1
	Community First - Appendix 2
	Community First - Appendix 3
	Community First - Appendix 4
	Community First - Appendix 5
	Community First - Appendix 6
	Melksham Without Parish Council - Update

	10 Area Board End of Year Report
	Outside Bodies - Report
	Outside Bodies - Appendix.A
	Outside Bodies - Appendix.B

	11 Sub-Group Reports
	LHFIG - Appendix 1
	LHFIG - Appendix 2
	LHFIG - Appendix 3
	Melksham Health and Wellbeing Group - Report

	12 Area Board Funding Applications



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Melksham Area Board 

Place: Melksham Community Campus Library, Market Place, Melksham, 

SN12 6ES 

Date:  14 June 2023 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.00 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Cameron Osborn (Tel): 01225 718224 or (e-mail) cameron.osborn@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Phil Alford, Cllr Nick Holder, Cllr Jack Oatley, Cllr Mike Sankey (Vice-Chairman) 
and Cllr Jonathon Seed (Chairman) 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
  
Richard Rogers – Strategic Engagement & Partnership Manager 
Caroline LeQuesne – Area Board Delivery Officer 
Cameron Osborn – Democratic Services Officer 
Benjamin Fielding – Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Andrew Lemon 
 
Total in attendance: 30 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

14   Election of the Chairman 

 Councillor Phil Alford nominated Councillor Jonathon Seed for the role of 
Chairman and was seconded by Councillor Jack Oatley.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Jonathon Seed as Chairman for the year 2023/24. 

15   Election of the Vice-Chairman 

 Councillor Oatley nominated Councillor Mike Sankey for the role of Vice-
Chairman and was seconded by Councillor Alford.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Mike Sankey as Vice-Chairman for the year 2023/24. 

16   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed those in attendance to the meeting and encouraged 
public participation. The Area Board members introduced themselves to those 
present. 

17   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received by Councillor Jon Hubbard and Police and 
Crime Commissioner Philip Wilkinson. Apologies for lateness were received 
from Councillor Nick Holder, who joined the meeting at 7:27 pm during Item 20, 
Chairman’s Announcements. 

18   Minutes 

 Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes of the previous meeting on 8 March 2023 
as a true and correct record. 

19   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

20   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman noted and summarised the written updates included in the 
agenda pack, including updates on the cost-of-living crisis, the work being done 



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

by Wiltshire Libraries to keep local residents online, and the Independent Visitor 
Scheme. 
 
Councillor Holder provided an update on the Council’s response to the Climate 
Emergency and representatives from the Bowerhill Scout Group updated the 
meeting on how they have spent the funding recently awarded by the Area 
Board. The Bowerhill Scout Group representative spoke positively about the 
impact of the new mini bus, which has enabled the group to travel further afield 
than before. 

21   Partner Updates 

 The Chairman invited the Area Board’s partner organisations to provide any 
updates further to the written updates included in the agenda pack.  
 

 Wiltshire Police 
 
Inspector Andy Lemon informed the Area Board of the progress being made 
within Wiltshire Police locally, noting the increased success rates relating to 
prosecutions. He also highlighted the successful arrest relating to a spate of 
local burglaries, three recent closure orders, the increased execution of 
warrants, the intensification of county lines policing, and the successful 
implementation of Operation Septum, a blade amnesty programme that 
included a knife arch visit to Trowbridge College. He noted that Wiltshire Police 
was approaching its peak demand period but highlighted a 7.2% reduction this 
year in violent crime and a reduction in complaints. Inspector Lemon concluded 
by pointing out that King George V Field in Melksham remained a problem area 
for policing.  
 
The Chairman noted that after raising the lack of police visibility at the last Area 
Board meeting, he had noticed a significant improvement, resulting in a big 
difference in police perception. He passed on his thanks for their recent work in 
Steeple Ashton and for their renewed focus on using social media. 

22   Wiltshire Police Chief Constable and Police and Crime Commissioner 

 The Chairman welcomed Chief Constable Catherine Roper to the Area Board 
and invited her to provide an update.  
 
CC Roper passed on Police and Crime Commissioner Philip Wilkinson’s 
apologies for absence and updated the Area Board on the work currently being 
undertaken by Wiltshire Police, including their response to being placed in 
Special Measures, otherwise known as the Engage process, following a recent 
assessment by His Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue 
Services (HMICFRS). She explained that they had been identified as being 
inadequate in terms of victim support, investigation, and structural framework. 
As a result, CC Roper pointed to the Plan on a Page document (included in the 
agenda supplement) and briefly outlined the three main operational priorities to 
address those shortcomings: safer public spaces, violence, and burglary. She 



Page 4 of 6 
 
 

also listed steps being taken to improve communication and public trust and 
engagement, including a recruitment drive covering the Criminal Investigation 
Department, the control room and upper management posts.   
 
The Chief Constable then fielded questions from the floor. Questions were 
asked of police engagement in Melksham and potential poor service, to which 
Inspector Lemon agreed to investigate. Other questions included current 
numbers of police officers, the impact on the overall policing budget of a new 
police station in Salisbury, and the fairness of the policy that advised officers’ 
involvement in the rural crime team be reviewed should they have ties with trail-
hunting. Queries were raised about highway policing, with Councillor Holder 
drawing particular attention to an area of Bowerhill prone to speeding, about 
which Inspector Lemon agreed to liaise with Councillor Holder.  
 
Finally, Bethani Blake from Victim Support encouraged the police to continue to 
make use of their services, to which CC Roper strongly agreed. 

23   Area Board End of Year Report 

 The Chairman handed over to the Strategic Engagement and Partnerships 
Manager (SEPM) Richard Rogers to present the Area Board End of Year 
Report. The report summarised the work that the Area Board had done over the 
last year. The SEPM thanked the Area Board and the community for their 
support.  
 
Gary Burns, Chairman of the Melksham Cricket Club, updated the Area Board 
about the expansion being undertaken at the club. He noted that they now had 
three adult teams on the books with an expanded youth section and a new 
ladies’ section. He also highlighted the continued improvement to facilities, 
including a new artificial pitch system. He concluded by expressing his thanks to 
the Area Board.  
 
Councillor Holder then spoke to the work he and the Area Board had been 
doing on his priority area of reducing isolation and loneliness. Councillor Holder 
paid tribute to David Walker and the work he had done in supporting the priority 
area and expressed this thanks to Councillor Hubbard and Theresa Strange for 
setting up Community Support 2.0, a project being taken forward by Age UK to 
support isolated and lonely people, particularly older people, describing it as 
ground-breaking work.  
 
Cristopher Stephens enquired about Melksham Tennis Club, describing 
difficulties with Wiltshire Council support. The Chairman explained that the 
Tennis Club needed to apply for grants through the regular Area Board 
channels, and that he recently engaged in a conversation with the relevant 
Cabinet Member in which it was suggested there was an issue with the booking 
system for the general public, which was causing difficulties for providing 
support from the Council.  
 



Page 5 of 6 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
1) To adopt the following priorities with the following Councillors 

appointed as Lead Representatives: 

 Children and young people – Cllr Jon Hubbard 

 Community safety and transport – Cllr Mike Sankey 

 Economy, environment, and deprivation – Cllr Phil Alford 

 Older people; health and wellbeing – Cllr Jack Oatley 

 Culture – Cllr Jonathon Seed 
 

2) To appoint following Members as Lead Representatives to the 
following Outside Bodies, Working Groups and Local Highway and 
Footway Improvement Group (LHFIG): 

 Melksham Health and Wellbeing Group – Cllr Jack Oatley 

 Melksham Joint Neighbourhood Plan Steering Group – Cllr Mike 
Sankey 

 CCTV and Community Safety Working Group – Cllr Mike Sankey 

 Environment and Climate Working Group – Cllr Phil Alford 

 LHFIG Councillor Representative – Cllr Mike Sankey 
 

3) To note the Terms of Reference for the LHFIG as set out in Appendix B. 

24   Sub-Group Reports 

  Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group (LHFIG) 
 
The Area Board then considered the funding recommendations from the LHFIG 
meeting on 9 May 2023.  
 
Councillor Sankey proposed that the Area Board approve the funding 
recommendations from the LHFIG and was seconded by Councillor Oatley.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the funding recommendations from the LHFIG. 
 

 Health and Wellbeing Group (HWG) 
 
Councillor Holder spoke to the HWG meeting the week prior, explaining that the 
bulk of the meeting was for the Group to be introduced to the new project officer 
from Age UK Wiltshire who was to lead on a jointly funded project. Councillor 
Holder also passed on his thanks to Richard Rogers for co-ordinating the recent 
event in Melksham’s marketplace on 9 June 2023. Councillor Holder also 
expressed a desire to understand more about the NHS’s current property 
strategy, explaining that their Estates Team have recently completed a review of 
the strategy and that the HWG would soon be asked to attend a meeting with 
them on that subject. 



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

25   Area Board Funding Applications 

 Community Area Grants: 
 

 Bowerhill Village Hall Trust - £1,000 towards Bowerhill Village Hall new 
flooring.  

 
Councillor Holder moved to grant Bowerhill Village Hall Trust £1,000 towards 
new flooring for Bowerhill Village Hall and was seconded by Councillor Sankey.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant Bowerhill Village Hall Trust £1,000 towards new flooring for 
Bowerhill Village Hall.  
 

 Melksham Music and Drama - £1,000 towards radio microphones.   
 
Councillor Sankey moved to grant Melksham Music and Drama £1,000 towards 
radio microphones and was seconded by Councillor Oatley.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant Melksham Music and Drama £1,000 towards radio microphones. 

26   Urgent items 

 Councillor Graham Ellis from Melksham Town Council raised the issue of the 
Blue Pool site and requested that local volunteers be granted access to Blue 
Pool to facilitate the project. The Chairman suggested that the Area Board could 
not themselves make that decision but would work with Wiltshire Council to 
facilitate it.  
 
Simon Crundell, Melksham Town Mayor, addressed the recent Melksham 
House press release. The Chairman suggested that if those concerns were 
submitted to the Area Board, they would act as a conduit for them. Councillor 
Alford advised the quality of answer would be better if pursued through other 
departments rather than the Area Board. 

27   Evaluation and Close 

 The Chairman thanked those present for attending and confirmed that the next 
Area Board meeting would be held at 7:00 pm on Tuesday 12 September 2023. 


